

NO. 42924-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MANOA VAIPAPALANGI MOTULIKI, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-01376-6

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY..... 1

    II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE DEFENDANT KNOWINGLY POSSESSED A STOLEN VEHICLE..... 1

    III. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 1

    IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED COSTS FOR COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL AND MOTULIKI DID NOT OBJECT TO THESE COSTS BELOW. .... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

C. ARGUMENT..... 5

    I. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY..... 5

    II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE DEFENDANT KNOWINGLY POSSESSED A STOLEN VEHICLE..... 8

    III. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 10

    IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED COSTS FOR COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL AND MOTULIKI DID NOT OBJECT TO THESE COSTS BELOW. .... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	17
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d, 647, 714, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 362-65, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	5
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 27, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 90, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	15
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 745, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn.App. 754, 762, 9 P.3d 942 (2000) .....	16
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 808, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) .....	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 529-30, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 227, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 796, 137 P.3d 893 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn.App. 576, 597, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 99-100, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 917, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	6
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 68 Wn.App. 543, 551, 844 P.2d 447, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1024 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 162 Wn.App. 324, 336, 253 P.3d 476 (2011) ...	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Edvalds</i> , 157 Wn.App. 517, 525-26, 237 P.3d 368 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Eisenman</i> , 62 Wn. App. 640, 810 P.2d 55, 817 P.2d 867 (1991).23	
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 781, 83 P.2d 410 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 39-40, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn. App. 865, 872, 658 P.2d 1262, <i>review denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. Logan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 907, 911 n.1, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 123 Wn.App. 85, 90, 96 P.3d 468 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335-36, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	10
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 362, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) .....	12
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 38, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	6

<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 26, 121 P.3d 724 (2005) .....	6
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 243-44, 828 P.2d 42 (1992) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 649, 109 P.3d 27, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1018 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	5
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 661, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....	12, 17
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 646, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 225, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972) .....	15
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 90, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 690, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 744 F.2d 905, 911 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , [469] U.S. [1089], 105 S.Ct. 599, 83 L.Ed.2d 708 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 757 F.2d 11, 14-15, (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , [472] U.S. [1031], 105 S.Ct. 3511, 87 L.Ed.2d 640 (1985) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 10.01.160 .....	22
RCW 7.68.035 .....	22
RCW 9.94A.030(30).....	22
RCW 9.94A.760 .....	21
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	22
RCW 9A.04.110(7).....	6, 7
RCW 9A.52.010(4).....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
ER 404(b) .....	13, 18
ER 609 .....	18, 19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	5
